ORDINANCE NO. 20-____

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 17-37 AND DISSOLVING THE COLORADO SPRINGS COMMISSION ON AGING

WHEREAS, in 2017 through Ordinance No. 17-37 the City Council created the Colorado Springs Commission on Aging for the purpose of providing ongoing and embedded advocacy for older adults in the municipal government of Colorado Springs; and

WHEREAS, the City of Colorado Springs is a member of the Pikes Peak Area Council of Governments ("PPACG"); and

WHEREAS, the PPACG supports and funds the Area Agency on Aging which offers a wide variety of services for older adults and their caretakers as part of its duties; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Colorado Springs Commission on Aging have recommended transferring its function and responsibilities to the PPACG; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to dissolve the Colorado Springs Commission on Aging for the purpose of transferring its responsibilities to the PPACG.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 17-37 is hereby repealed. The Colorado Springs Commission on Aging shall be dissolved upon the effective date of this Ordinance.

Section 2. City Council recognizes and thanks the former members of the Colorado Springs Commission on Aging for their service and assistance to the City of Colorado Springs.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect on January 1, 2021, following its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 4. (Council deen	ns it appr	opriate th	at this o	ordinance	be
published by title	and summary	/ prepared	by the C	ity Clerk	and that	this
ordinance shall be	available for	inspection (and acquis	ition in th	e office of	the
City Clerk.						
Introduced, r	ead, passed c	n first readi	ng and ord	lered pub	olished this _	
day of		, 2020.				
Finally passed:						

Council President

_, based on the following objections
Mayor
ayor's veto. , on
failed to override the Mayor's veto.
Council President